





4.3.

44.

4.5,

4.6.

4.7.

adjustments of additional payment or additional withholding will be made. Any remaining
balance(s) will be forwarded to AGENCY or OUSD. Any adjustment required in excess of the
withholding will necessitate additionai adjustments to future invoices and payments.

4.2.2. Administrative Charges 1 Reconciliation. Reconciliation process for positive
attendance based grants must factor in the subtraction of administrative and other OUSD central
charges, as outlined in section 4.3, from any grant amounts earned through attendance (OUSD
indirect, custodial, evaluation, and After School Programs Office administrative and
training/technical assistance fees).

OUSD Adminis itive F OUSD shall charge and withhold up to 14% from the overali 21st
Century ASSETS Core Grant, Family Literacy grant, and Direct Access grant for central indirect,
administrative, custodial, evaluation, and direct service training and technical assistance costs.

AGE Y/ ninistrative . ves. AGENCY understands and agrees that it may not charge more
than 4% of the total contract amount as administrative fees and that its administrative fees must be
set at an appropriate dollar amount to keep the 21st Century ASSETS Core Grant, Family Literacy
grant, and Direct Access grant within the grant-r dated allowable 15% for total
indirect/administrative costs. The agency administrative fees charged to the 21st Century ASSETS
Core Grant, Family Literacy grant, and Direct Access grant must be used for direct administrative
costs and cannot be used for agency indirect costs. Direct administrative costs consist of
expenditures for administrative activities that provide a direct benefit to the 21st Century ASSETS
program. Indirect costs consist of expenditures for administrative activities that are necessary for
the general operation of the agency, but that cannot be tied to the 21st Century ASSETS program.

Program Budget. Due to result-based budgeting, the grant will remain as part of the site budget.
Funds will be encumbered from the site budget on behalf of AGENCY for the school year 2013-2014
and will not exceed $168,255.00 in accordance with 1ibit B (“21%' CCLC After School
Program Plan” and “After School Budget Planning Spreadsheet”).

fic ions to it. Any modifications to the approved grant budget must be approved by
OUSD, AGENCY, ana wut before expenditures of funds for modi 1 line items are authorized.
Except as expressly set forth herein, OUSD shall not be liable to AGENCY for any costs or
expenses paid or incurred by AGENCY in performing services for OUSD. The granting of any
payment by OUSD, or the receipt thereof by AGENCY, shall in no way lessen the liability of
AGENCY to correct unsatisfactory work, although the unsatisfactory character of that work may not
have been apparent or detected at the time a payment was made. Work, which does not conform to
the requirements of this Agreement, may | rejected by OUSD and in that case must be replaced by
AGENCY without delay.

Program :es. The intent of the 21% Century ASSETS program is to establish local programs
that offer academic assis 1ce and enrichment for students in need of such services regardless of
their ability to pay. Though it is not against the rules to charge fees for participation in programs, the
CA Department of Education discourages it because it could exclude students in need from
attending and taking advantage of the after school program. Fees should not create a barrier to
participation in the after school program. After school services must be equally accessible to all
students targeted for services regardless of their ability to pay. Programs that propose to charge
fees may not prohibit any family from participating based on their ir  lity to ay and must offer a
sliding scale of fees and scholarships for those who could not othe e afford to participate. Any
income collected from fees must be used to fund program activities specified in the grant application.
AGENCY shall do full accounting of fees collected, and documentation shall be kept for 5 years for
auditing purposes. If AGENCY decides to charge fees, this decision shall be made collaboratively
with the Site Administrator, and AGENCY shall work collaboratively with the Site Administrator and
parent leaders to develop an appropriate program fee structure for the school community. AGENCY
shall provide the OUSD After School Programs Office with written documentation of the program fee

After School MOU 2013-2014, page 2 of 26







































xhibit B

)

(Ter. ate distributed separately)

S=F

After School MOU 2013-2014, page 15 of 26

1*2]






































































































Exhibit H

FIC -E A} ) - E ENT

SEF

After School MOU 2013-2014, page 25 of 26






Exhibit |

S1 IE

v

ER

After School MOU 2013-2014, page 26 of 26









